

Nos. 10-1406 & 10-1409

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMAU, INC.

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION
FOR ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

RUTH E. BURDICK
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID SEID
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1099 14th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-7958
(202) 273-2941

LAFE E. SOLOMON
Acting General Counsel
CELESTE J. MATTINA
Acting Deputy General Counsel
JOHN H. FERGUSON
Associate General Counsel
LINDA DREEBEN
Deputy Associate General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

COMAU, INC.)
)
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent) Nos. 10-1406
) 10-1409
)
v.) Board Case No.
) 7-CA-52106
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD)
)
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner)
)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction	1
Statement of issue	2
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
I. The Board’s findings of fact.....	4
A. Background; in January 2008 the Company and the Union begin negotiations for a new contract.....	4
B. Throughout 2008, the parties negotiate for a new contract; in August the Company expresses a willingness to use a union-sponsored healthcare insurance plan.....	6
C. In December 2008, the Company declares impasse and announces that on March 1, 2009, it will put into effect its new health insurance plan, but states a desire to continue bargaining over health insurance	8
D. Between December 8, 2008, and February 20, 2009, the parties continue to bargain over healthcare insurance and make substantial progress on an agreement to use the Union’s healthcare plan.....	9
E. On March 1, 2009, despite the parties’ substantial progress on the issue of healthcare insurance, the Company puts into effect its new healthcare plan; on March 20 the Company introduces a new condition necessary to reaching an agreement on healthcare insurance	11
II. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	13
Summary of argument.....	14
Standard of review	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
Argument.....	17
Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company violated Section 8(a)(5) and (1) of the Act by implementing its new healthcare insurance plan on March 1, 2009, in the absence of an agreement or a bona fide impasse	17
A. Applicable principles.....	17
B. Substantial evidence supports the Board’s finding that the Company failed to carry its burden of establishing the impasse existed on March 1, 2009, when it implemented its new healthcare insurance plan	21
C. The Company’s contentions that the healthcare insurance plan was implemented in December 2008 rather than on March 1, 2009, and its alternative argument that the Board erred by failing to decide whether the parties had later reached impasse on March 20, 2009, are both without merit	27
1. The Board reasonably rejected the Company’s argument that the plan was implemented in December 2008	28
2. The Company’s alternative claim that the parties reached impasse on March 20 is based solely on discredited testimony	35
D. The Company’s claims that the Board’s decision was precluded by the General Counsel’s dismissal of a prior charge, and that the General Counsel acted inappropriately in the amending of the charge in this case are without merit	39
1. The Board reasonably found that its decision was not precluded by the General Counsel’s dismissal of a prior charge.....	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
2. The Board reasonably found that the General Counsel did not act inappropriately in the amending of the charge	44
Conclusion	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>ABC Automotive Products Corp.</i> , 307 NLRB 248 (1992)	30
<i>Am. Fed'n of Television & Radio Artists, Kansas City Local v. NLRB</i> , 395 F.2d 622 (D.C. Cir. 1968)	18,20
<i>B.A.F. Inc.</i> , 302 NLRB 188 (1991), <i>enforced</i> , 953 F.2d 1384 (6th Cir. 1982)	40
<i>Bottom Line Enters.</i> , 302 NLRB 373 (1991)	43
<i>Bryant & Stratton Bus. Inst., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 140 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 1998).....	40
<i>Century Wine & Spirits</i> , 304 NLRB 338 (1991)	30,31
<i>Charles D. Bonnanno Linen Serv., Inc.</i> , 243 NLRB 1093 (1979)	19,32
<i>Chicago Typographical Union No. 16 v. Chicago Sun-Times, Inc.</i> , 935 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1991)	19
<i>Colfor, Inc.</i> , 282 NLRB 1173 (1987) <i>enforced</i> , 838 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1988)	22
<i>Daily News of Los Angeles</i> , 315 NLRB 1236 (1994), <i>enforced</i> , 73 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	34

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Dallas Gen. Drivers Local 745 v. NLRB</i> , 355 F.2d 842 (D.C. Cir. 1966)	17
<i>Dayton Newspapers Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 402 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	41,43
<i>Earthgrains Co.</i> , 351 NLRB 733, 739 (2007)	46,47
<i>E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. NLRB</i> , 489 F.3d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	47
<i>Fall River Dyeing & Finishing Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 482 U.S. 27 (1987)	16
<i>Gulf States Mfg., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 704 F.2d 1390 (5th Cir. 1983)	20
<i>Huck Mfg. v. NLRB</i> , 693 F.2d 1176 (5th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Human Dev. Assn. v. NLRB</i> , 937 F.2d 657 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	38
* <i>Jano Graphics, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 251 (2003)	19,20,26
* <i>Kelly’s Private Car Serv.</i> , 289 NLRB 30 (1988), <i>enforced</i> , 919 F.2d 839 (2d Cir. 1990)	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Laborers Health & Welfare Trust Fund v. Advanced Light Weight Concrete Co.</i> , 484 U.S. 539 (1988).....	18
<i>La Porte Transit Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 888 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1989)	35
<i>Lihli Fashions Corp.</i> , 317 NLRB 163 (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 80 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 1996).....	43
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991).....	17
<i>McClatchy Newspapers, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 131 F.2d 1026 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	20,32
<i>NLRB v. Beverly Enters.-Mass.</i> , 174 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 1999).....	38
<i>NLRB v. Cauthorne</i> , 691 F.2d 1023 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	35
<i>NLRB v. Katz</i> , 369 U.S. 736 (1962).....	17
<i>NLRB v. McClatchy Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 964 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	19,31,32,33
<i>NLRB v. UFCW Local 23</i> , 484 U.S. 112 (1987).....	40

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>NLRB v. WPIX, Inc.</i> , 906 F.2d 898 (2d Cir. 1990).....	38
* <i>Northwest Graphics, Inc.</i> , 343 NLRB 84 (2004), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 156 F. App’x 331 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>O’Dovero v. NLRB</i> , 193 F.2d 532 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	40
<i>Peterson Constr. Corp.</i> , 128 NLRB 969 (1960)	46
<i>PRC Recording Co.</i> , 280 NLRB 615 (1986), <i>enforced</i> , 836 F.2d 289 (7th Cir. 1987)	20,21,26
<i>Raven Serv. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 315 F.3d 499 (5th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>RBE Elecs. of S.D., Inc.</i> , 320 NLRB 80 (1993)	43
<i>Regal Cinemas, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 317 F.3d 300 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Richmond Elec. Servs.</i> , 348 NLB 1001 (2006).....	19,20,21,26
<i>Scepter, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 280 F.3d 1053 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	15

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Serramonte Oldsmobile</i> , 318 NLRB 80 (1995), <i>enforced in relevant part</i> , 86 F.3d 227 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Taft Broadcasting Co.</i> , 163 NLRB 475 (1967)	18
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 175 v. NLRB</i> , 788 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	16
* <i>Teamsters Local Union No. 639 v. NLRB</i> , 924 F.2d 1078 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17,18,19
<i>Times Square Stores Corp.</i> , 79 NLRB 361 (1948)	41
<i>TruServ Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 254 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	18,19
<i>Tualatin Elec., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>UFCW Local 204 v. NLRB</i> , 447 F.3d 821 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	16,37
<i>United States Testing Co., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 160 F.3d 14 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	16
* <i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951)	15,16
<i>Wycoff Steel</i> , 303 NLRB 517 (1991)	19

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

Statutes:

Page(s)

National Labor Relations Act, as amended
(29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)

Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)13
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....2,3,4,13,17,18,20
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....2,3,4,13,17,18,20
Section 8(d) (29 U.S.C. § 158(d)).....17
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))1
Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))2,15
Section 10(f)(29 U.S.C. 160(f))2

Other:

Board’s Casehandling Manual Part 1, Unfair Labor Practices 2009.....44,45
